CHAPTER 408—H.F.No. 2309

An act relating to highways; changing highway description; amending Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 161.115, subdivision 224.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 161.115, subdivision 224, is amended to read:

Subd. 224. **ROUTE NO. 293.** Beginning at a point on Route No. 132 in Cambridge; thence extending in a general southerly direction through the grounds of the Cambridge State School and Hospital to a point on <u>old</u> Route No. 5.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective when an agreement to transfer jurisdiction of a portion of old Legislative Route No. 5 in the city of Cambridge (pending completion of new Route No. 5 around the city) has been agreed to and signed by the commissioner of transportation, the governing body of the city of Cambridge, and the Isanti county board, and filed in the office of the commissioner.

Presented to the governor April 8, 1994

Signed by the governor April 11, 1994, 2:36 p.m.

CHAPTER 409—H.F.No. 1913

An act relating to retirement; St. Paul police consolidation account; authorizing the payment of refunds to the estates of certain deceased police officers.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. ST. PAUL POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT; REFUND IN CERTAIN INSTANCES.

- (a) Upon filing a written application by an applicable heir, the St. Paul police consolidation account may pay, in equal shares if there is more than one heir, a refund of member contributions and interest, as specified in Minnesota Statutes, section 423A.18, paragraph (b), to the direct lineal heir or heirs of the person described in paragraph (b).
 - (b) The person referenced in paragraph (a) is a person who:
- (1) was a police officer employed by the city of St. Paul and a member of the St. Paul police relief association;

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.